

15. Second-Quarter Consolidated Geographic Segment Information

a. Net Sales and Operating Income

		Yen (Millions)		Change (%)
		2Q FY 2007 (7/1/07~9/30/07)	2Q FY 2006 (7/1/06~9/30/06)	
Japan	Sales	Y 1,062,562	1,016,026	+4.6
	Operating income	47,453	40,025	+18.6
	[Operating income margin]	[4.5%]	[3.9%]	
EMEA	Sales	204,001	173,078	+17.9
	Operating income	3,627	5,515	-34.2
	[Operating income margin]	[1.8%]	[3.2%]	
The Americas	Sales	124,481	108,016	+15.2
	Operating income	3,160	2,066	+53.0
	[Operating income margin]	[2.5%]	[1.9%]	
APAC & China	Sales	226,894	204,719	+10.8
	Operating income	3,676	4,535	-18.9
	[Operating income margin]	[1.6%]	[2.2%]	
Elimination	Sales	(271,625)	(242,376)	-
	Operating income	(16,931)	(16,074)	-
Total	Sales	1,346,313	1,259,463	+6.9
	Operating income	Y 40,985	36,067	+13.6
	[Operating income margin]	[3.0%]	[2.9%]	

Note:

Net sales include intersegment sales.